ABERDEEN CITY AND SHIRE STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE:
28 JANUARY 2008
STRUCTURE PLAN PROGRESS REPORT
1

Purpose of Report

1.1

To advise Members of progress on the new structure plan and, in particular,
the implementation of the development plan scheme published to support the
plan preparation process.

2

Background

2.1

The development plan scheme consists of two parts, a project plan, and a
participation statement. Comparison of progress against the development
plan scheme allows the Committee to monitor progress on the development
of the new structure plan, and to ensure that commitments to public and other
stakeholder engagement are honoured.

3

Progress since 28 September 2007

3.1

A detailed assessment of progress against the commitments given in the
development plan scheme is provided in appendices 1 and 2.
Review of the Development Plan Scheme

3.2

The current development plan scheme (DPS) was published to coincide with
the start of formal work on the structure plan on 23 February 2007. Although
not a statutory requirement until the new development plan regime is
implemented in late 2008, it evidences our commitment to openness,
transparency and the culture and procedural changes required by planning
modernisation.

3.3

Work has commenced on a review of the current DPS and it is proposed to
report a revised DPS to the next meeting of this Committee which will:
•

Review the experience of implementing the DPS over the first year;

•

Update the timetable to recognise the three month extension to the
project timetable agreed at the last meeting of this Committee;

•

Update the project plan to recognise the implications of the proposed
transitional arrangements (The [draft] Planning etc. (Scotland) Act 2006
(Development Planning) (Saving and Transitional Provisions) Order – Art.
3) which will require the finalised plan to undergo an ‘examination’ under
s12 of the 2006 Act and be approved under without proposed
modifications by Scottish Ministers; and

•

Bring the DPS into line with the draft regulations published for
consultation in December 2007 (The [draft] Town and Country Planning
(Strategic Development Plan and Local Development Plan) (Scotland)
Regulations - Reg. 24).
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Although it is proposed to send copies of the revised DPS to Scottish
Ministers for information following approval by this committee, it is not
proposed to follow the approval route outlined in the draft regulations. This will
be a statutory requirement the next time the DPS is reviewed but is not at the
current time.
Consultation on a ‘Provisional Strategy’

3.5

At the last meeting of this Committee members agreed that the public should
be informed of the direction of the plan, through the press or elsewhere, and
invited to comment, and that any comments received in response would be
summarised in a report to be submitted to the next meeting of the Joint
Committee. This was additional to the participation arrangements set out in
the DPS.

3.6

A press release was issued following the Committee meeting and
advertisements were placed in a wide range of local papers in the week of
15th October 2007. A six week period was given for comments on the
provisional strategy.

3.7

The consultation contained text in bold identifying the 6 points of the
provisional strategy. This in effect is the consultation. An explanatory
paragraph intended to assist those who wished to respond was added to
each point. In the case of the Peterhead / Ellon / Aberdeen Corridor the text
stated that development would “inevitably be delayed by the long lead-in time
needed to carry out transport improvements”. This is inaccurate,
investigations are continuing on the Peterhead corridor and development in
early course has not been ruled out. This error in the supporting text has not
invalidated the consultation process.

3.8

A list of all those who responded is provided at appendix 3 and copies of all
the representations made are included as appendix 4.
Deliverability Testing

3.9

Work is ongoing with respect to the deliverability of the provisional strategy.
No evidence to date suggests that the provisional strategy should not be
pursued in the draft plan. However, work will be ongoing over the coming
months in preparation of the draft structure plan itself, consultation on which
will also be an opportunity to further test these issues.
Plan Drafting

3.10

The process of drafting the structure plan has commenced, although it is still
at a very formative stage. Objectives for the process include writing a concise
plan which is accessible, target driven and action orientated - directed
towards delivering the provisional strategy in the context of the vision and
aims previously agreed. Early indications are that the plan will look and feel
very different to the current structure plan, in line with the ambition of
producing the structure plan in the spirit of a strategic development plan.

4

Next Steps

4.1

The focus for the structure plan officer group over the next few months will be
to work up a draft structure plan based on the provisional strategy, the
responses to the Issues Report and other assessments carried out over
recent months.

4.2

Prior to presentation to the two policy Committees (as consultees) in April /
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May 2008 and this Committee in May 2008, it is suggested that a seminar of
all Members from both Councils be held in March (prior to more formal
consideration by the two Councils individually). The purpose of this seminar
would be to explore together some of the detail of the emerging plan in an
informal environment. This would be an additional step to those identified in
the DPS, as would consultation with Aberdeenshire’s Area Committees.
4.3

Under the delegated authority provided by both Councils in January /
February 2007, this Committee has the power to agree a draft structure plan
for public consultation. Consultation could be expected to take place in May /
June 2008.

5

Recommendations

5.1

It is recommended that the Committee note that work on the structure
plan is proceeding in accordance with the programme set out in the
development plan scheme, although the timescale has been put back for
3-4 months as a consequence of the decisions made at the last meeting
of this Committee.

5.2

It is recommended that a joint seminar be held for both Councils to
consider an early draft of the structure plan in March 2008.

Dr Margaret Bochel
Head of Planning and Infrastructure
Aberdeen City Council

Dr Christine Gore
Director of Planning & Environmental Services
Aberdeenshire Council

Report prepared by: - David Jennings, Development Plan Team Leader (Aberdeen
City Council) - 10 January 2008

Appendix 1: Development Plan Scheme (Detailed timetable for producing the plan) – Update (Jan 2008)
Stage
Consult people
and organisations
about issues that
may affect the
plan.

Part of the plan
Publish a notice of intent and
press advert, a development
plan scheme, an issues
report, a report of survey and
a ‘Getting involved’ leaflet.
Have the website ready for
Choose the spatial people to use.
strategy, based on
a number of
strategic options.

Start date
23 February
2007

Comments
We will do this after the Infrastructure Services
Committee of Aberdeenshire Council (ISC) meet
on 25 January 2007 and the Policy and Strategy
Committee of Aberdeen City Council (P&S)
meet on 13 February 2007 to approve a
recommendation the Aberdeen City and Shire
Strategic Planning Committee (ACSSPC) are
expected to make on 12 January 2007.

Decide what
issues the
strategic
environmental
assessment will
cover.

26 February
2007

You can get consultation documents from both
councils, all libraries, The Point, area offices in
Aberdeenshire, and the internet.

Over six weeks, consult the
public on our issues report.

Update
Both Councils
approved the
recommendations
made by ACSSPC. A
‘Notice of intent’ was
published on 23
February as planned
with the relevant
documents (all
available on the
website).
Consultation
commenced on 23
February for a period
of 6 weeks. 91
responses were
received, generating
1004 individual
comments.
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Stage
cont.

Part of the plan
Policy and Strategy
Committee of Aberdeen City
Council (P&S) and area
committees of Aberdeenshire
Council consider the strategic
options available.

Start date
12 June
2007

Publish responses to the
issues report.

June 2007
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Comments

July 2007

Publish the spatial strategy
September
we prefer and our reasons for 2007
choosing it.

We will do this after ACSSPC meet in June
2007 to consider responses to the issues report.

We will do this after ACSSPC meet in
September 2007.

Update
Aberdeenshire Area
Committees
considered the
strategic options at
workshops held
between June and
Late July 2007.
Aberdeen City held a
seminar of chief
officers and members
on 14 August 2007.
A schedule of all
comments made and
our responses was
published on the
structure plan
website on 24 July
2007.
The provisional
strategy agreed at
the September 2007
ACSSPC meeting
was advertised and
published on the
structure plan
website, along with
the assessments
prepared to inform
the decision.

Item:
Stage
Develop the draft
plan and strategic
environmental
assessment to go
with it.

Part of the plan
Policy and Strategy
Committee of Aberdeen City
Council (P&S) and
Infrastructure Services
Committee of Aberdeenshire
Council (ISC) consider the
draft structure plan.

Start date
4 December
2007
December
2007
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Comments
When developing the draft structure plan we will
take into account the responses to the issues
report and the spatial strategy. We will consult
P&S and ISC about what should be included in
the plan.

Update
The Scottish
Government and
SNH have been
advised of proposed
changes to the SEA
methodology in light
of comments
received and
assessment of the
emerging plan is
underway.
Work has started on
the draft plan which is
at a formative stage.
It was agreed at the
September meeting
of ACSSPC that
consideration by the
policy Committees of
the draft plan would
be delayed and will
now take place in
April / May 2008 (as
a consequence of
Committee
schedules). In
addition to ISC,
Aberdeenshire
Council intend to take
the draft structure
plan to their six Area
Committees.
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Stage
cont.

Part of the plan
ACSSPC agree on the draft
structure plan.

Start date
December
2007
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Comments
ACSSPC will agree a draft plan for publishing
and consulting on.

Update
Due to the timing of
Committees in the
two Councils, this can
be expected in May
2008.

Note: The shaded text is an extract from Appendix 1 of the ‘Development plan scheme’ published on 23 February 2007.
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Appendix 2: Development Plan Scheme (Details of consultations we plan to carry out) – Update (Jan 2008)
Consultation
stage

Timescale

Who we will
consult

What we will
consult
them about

General public

Issues report

February 2007
to March 2007

Community
Groups
Private Sector
Public Sector

Written
responses to
the issues
report

How we will
consult them
Place an advert in
the local newspaper
to tell people about
the opportunity to
take part in
developing the
structure plan.
Publish a leaflet
about getting
involved, an issues
report and a draft
report of survey.
Put in place a
strategy for dealing
with the press.

Comment

Update

We will automatically invite
all the organisations listed in
appendices 3 to 6 to
comment.
We will assess all the
comments we receive and
provide feedback to the
people who gave those
comments.
We will place their names in
a database so we can easily
contact them again about
other formal consultations
we carry out.

Feedback on the
outcomes of the
consultation has
been provided to all
those who gave
comments.
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Consultation
stage

Timescale

Who we will
consult

Community
Groups
February 2007
to May 2007

Private Sector

What we will
consult
them about

Page:
How we will
consult them

Assessing
the spatial
strategies

Workshops

Detailed
consultation
on the spatial
strategy with
transport,
water and
other service
providers,
and the main
people and
organisations
with an
interest in
development.

Meetings and
collecting written
responses.

Public Sector

Strategic
options
June 2007 to
November
2007

Private Sector
Public Sector

Comment

Update

31 workshops were
held across
Aberdeen and
We will encourage people to Aberdeenshire.
respond in writing to the
Analysis of the
issues report.
outcomes of these
workshops has
been undertaken
and published.
A report on the
technical appraisal
of the possible
spatial strategies
has been produced
and published. An
We will focus on how we
additional
should put in place the
opportunity to
spatial strategy.
comment on the
provisional strategy
was made available
following the
September 2007
meeting of
ACSSPC.

Note: The shaded text is an extract from Appendix 2 of the ‘Development plan scheme’ published on 23 February 2007.
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Appendix 3 – Respondents to the consultation on the provisional strategy.
1

David Dix – Bennachie Community Council

Letter received 1 November 2007

2

Karen Allan – Stonehaven Allotment Association

E-mail 5 November 2007

3

Anonymous (“AG”)

Letter received 7 November 2007

4

Allen Smith – Benholm and Johnshaven Community Council

E-mails 19 November 2007 and 1 December 2007

5

S Jenkins – Bellhelvie Community Council

E-mail 26 November 2007

6

David Morrish – Crathes, Drumoak and Durris Community Council

E-mailed letter received 28 November 2007

7

Gillian Lamont – Fraserburgh Futures Partnership

E-mailed letter received 29 November 2007

8

Bernard Murray – Rathen, Memsie and District Community Council

E-mail received 30 November 2007

9

Halliday Fraser Munro – Blackburn Consortium

Letter received 30 November 2007

10 Halliday Fraser Munro – John McIntosh

Letter received 30 November 2007

11 Halliday Fraser Munro – Heron Properties Ltd.

Letter received 30 November 2007

12 Halliday Fraser Munro – Chap Group

Letter received 30 November 2007

13 Halliday Fraser Munro – Muir Group

Letter received 30 November 2007

14 Stuart Milne Group

Letter received 30 November 2007

15 PPCA Ltd

Letter received 20 November 2007

2

"Karen Allan"
<karen.allan@interacty
x.com>

To: <team@acssp.net>
cc:
Subject: Aberdeen City and Shire Structure Plan - Provisional Strategy

05/11/2007 13:46

Hello,
Further to your letter of 30 October 2007 (Ref SP\11.357), and referring to the following website,
http://www.nest-uk.net/acssp/t_22/Provisional%20strategy.html, I would just like to make the following
comments:
Comparing the contents to the meeting I attended (Stonehaven) I would say the report is a fair
description of what was discussed EXCEPT for the following:
a) There is no mention of quality or type of development – our meeting strongly requested
more ecological/sustainable/high quality building, and more affordable/sheltered homes.
b) The AWPR is mentioned 6 times, but Crossrail not at all.
st
c) The report assumes the AWPR is built by 1 January 2012 (unlikely – Transport
Scotland says 2012/2013), but does not assume Crossrail or the MTS as a whole is
completed at all – Why? This a significant error – the AWPR team is currently trying to claim
benefits which have only been identified as accrueing to the whole MTS.
d) The Strategic Environmental Assessment is so incomplete as to be totally inadequate – it
is not even complete enough to be called a draft at this stage (which it isn’t).
Nevertheless, I appreciate the opportunity to contribute and am sure the findings will be very helpful in
the future.
Yours truly,
Karen Allan
Secretary
Stonehaven Allotment Association.

4
"Allen Smith"
<allen@johnshaven.co
m>

To: <piers.blaxter@aberdeenshire.gov.uk>
cc:
Subject: ACSSP

18/11/2007 16:16

Good morning Piers,
I write to thank you for your recent letter regarding the ACSSPC assessments. The website has been
very helpful in gaining a greater appreciation of the Plan and how it is progressing.
The B&JCC intend to follow this closely, and whilst endeavouring to keep abreast of the terminology
and process definitions, we aim to make a more concerted effort to understand the strategic
intent...and ultimately what it may mean for us here on the fringes of the Shire.
I am hoping to work closely with our elected Councillors to gather information that is more pertinent to
the Benholm & Johnshaven Community Area, but should I have specific enquiries, can I write to you
directly or would you recommend one of your colleagues as a focal point?
All the best with this important project,
Best regards
Allen Smith
Secretary, B&JCC
10 Waughton Place
Johnshaven
DD10 0HH
M: 07725 580914
----------------------------
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"Allen Smith"
<allen@johnshaven.co
m>
01/12/2007 11:36

To: <piers.blaxter@aberdeenshire.gov.uk>
cc: <cllr.g.w.carr@aberdeenshire.gov.uk>,
<cllr.j.b.dick@aberdeenshire.gov.uk>,
<cllr.w.howatson@aberdeenshire.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: ACSSP

Thank you very much Piers, your reply is appreciated.
I shall pass this on to the CC at the next meeting.
I'm not sure what the local view on new development / or lack of new
development is, but I would anticipate that all of our local Councillors
and
Community Councils can continue to have opportunities to gather wider
feedback on what Coastal community needs are and how they can be recognised
within the future plans for the 'Shire.
Needs like small business opportunities and affordable housing, feeding new
children into schools, safer roads, protecting the environment (and
managing
the risk of our area becoming a seasonal resort) are all the things B&JCC
have been exposed to. However, I think this reflects your view on
sustainable development in the coastal communties but I do believe we would
like to understand the factors that would convince you otherwise - not to
pursue the concept of a newtown but to appreciate any potential benefits
the
Plan will deliver for us.
With regard to the links with Angus, I would suggest that our focus is
purely on the coastal link south and hence the reason for identifying the
A92 coastal route as a separate corridor. Your definition makes perfect
sense in the wider scheme of things, but the geography of this section of
coastline does split the route considerably between Stonehaven and Montrose
(if you look at rail route for example).
The education / integration issues were perhaps slightly out of context and
hot on the heels of a Planning Gain discussion, but it is good to note that
you are ensuring all Council functions are included in the planning process
such that best practice and lessons learned can be employed in determining
our future.
It must be a fascinating task that you have Piers, and we wish you every
success with the schedule through 2008.
All the best
Allen Smith
Secretary, B&JCC
----- Original Message ----From: <piers.blaxter@aberdeenshire.gov.uk>
To: "Allen Smith" <allen@johnshaven.com>
Sent: Friday, November 23, 2007 4:30 PM
Subject: Re: ACSSP
>
>
>
>
>
>
>
>
>
>

Hello Again,
I have found some time and so will seek to answer your questions.
The A92 does meet a planning definition of a "transport corridor" but in
the context of the structure plan we use "transport corridor" as a
shorthand for "multi-modal road and rail corridor". If one of our aims is
to facilitate shift to public transport then planning good sense would
suggest that we need to promote the most development where the widest
choices can be made. Thus the A92 to Stonehaven is part of what we would
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"sjenkins"
<sjenkins15@btinterne
t.com>

To: <team@acssp.net>
cc:
Subject: Aberdeen City and Shire Structure Plan

26/11/2007 10:02

I have reviewed the provisional strategy for the structure plan and have the
following comments:
Any development along the Peterhead /Aberdeen corridor does not take
place until transport improvements above and beyond the dualling of the
A90 are in place ie new rail link or something more suitable. Bridge of Don
is bottlenecked every morning and evening with traffic and this will not be
alleviated by the WPR , as this traffic wants to go into town not round it.
If development take place in the Peterhead/Aberdeen corridor the services
are put in to support the communities at the beginning not as an after
thought. Ie health services, local transport.
The measures to minimise the environmental impact are given a high
profile, if front loading is seriously considered. Ideas as to what the planners
are looking for require to be included, so there is no dubiety about this
matter.
Frontloading at the suggestion of stakeholders to be extremely carefully
managed and with community consultation.
This exercise must not be stakeholder lead. Some of the stakeholders would
cover the country in dwellings given the opportunity.
Any expansion of communities in any area to include public consultation
which is sensible and timed for the public to be able to attend. This
expansion to be of a scale that will not cause existing communities to loose
their identity. Transport links to be enhanced and environmental impacts
kept to a minimum. Renewable energy sources to be encouraged in new
developments to reduce the carbon footprints.
No quick fix solutions. This would cast doubt on the whole exercise.
Allocating half of new development in Aberdeen City Council administrative
boundary reduces the requirement for travel and environmental damage,
but the transport links must be provided to support this as must the health
services etc.
Retention of the greenbelt barrier between the city and shire. If this area is
eroded by residential development then the shire and city will cease to be
separate entities.
No development along the edges of the WPR.

Thank you

S Jenkins
Shuna Jenkins
This e-mail and any attachments are private and confidential and may contain privileged
information. If you are not the authorised recipient, the copying or distribution of this e-mail
and any attachments is prohibited and you must not read, print or act in reliance on this e-mail
or attachments.
This notice should not be removed.
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Crathes, Drumoak and Durris Community Council
Pinewood,
Crathes,
Banchory
AB31 5JD
4 December, 2007
Ref: structure_plan_nov07_v5
Aberdeen City and Shire Structure Plan Officer Group,
Strategic Development Plan Suite,
27 – 29 King Street,
ABERDEEN
AB24 5AA
CC. W. Munro
L. Allen
Dear Sirs,
ABERDEEN CITY AND SHIRE STRUCTURE PLAN
I write on behalf of the Crathes, Drumoak and Durris Community Council (CDDCC) to give our comments on
the Provisional Strategy for the above:1. General
1.1. CDDCC has been consistent in approving both the need to plan town and country development and –
having developed a plan – to adhere to it.
2. Growth Scenario
2.1. The scenario chosen in the provisional strategy is high-growth i.e. “rates of growth in excess of that
seen in the area over the recent past”
2.2. CDDCC is concerned that this may be predominantly the product of wishful thinking by the
stakeholders. It is all very well to be “aspirational” (Appendix 2, para 3.12), but “build it and they will
come” has rarely succeeded, in practice.
2.3. The United Kingdom Continental Shelf (UKCS) oil/gas industry is currently crucial to the North-East.
A majority of jobs depend directly or indirectly upon it.
2.4. The UKCS is an ageing province. Globalisation trends in the oil/gas industry will intensify. These
two factors will have a mixture of effects on local employment numbers (some positive, but mostly
negative)
2.4.1. Construction will continue to move away from the UK. Operational support jobs will move
abroad, closer to where there is production. Lower salaries/better education in the developing
world will also transfer jobs away.
2.4.2. Overall, a very large number of new jobs will be needed - simply to replace those lost from
this, the dominant industry of the North-East.
2.4.3. Replacing lost jobs on this scale, at comparable salary levels, would be unprecedented within
the UK.
2.5. To achieve high net growth on top of this seems implausible. For this reason, CDDCC considers that
“medium growth” is the highest scenario that should be considered.
3. Phasing Scenario
3.1. CDDCC notes that the “front-loading” option has more negatives in the summary matrix (Appendix 5,
para 3.2) than the “sustained release” option (two versus zero), as well as slightly more positives (two
versus one)
3.2. CDDCC agrees that “this is a finely-balanced judgement”, but inclines towards the “moderate frontloading” option recommended by the provisional strategy report
4. Spatial Options
4.1. Aberdeen City
4.1.1. CDDCC supports the logic in the provisional strategy that around half of all new development
should lie within the boundaries of Aberdeen City
4.2. Huntly to Laurence Corridor

4.2.1.

CDDCC supports the logic in the provisional strategy that significant development should
occur within this corridor
4.3. Peterhead/Ellon/Aberdeen corridor
4.3.1. CDDCC considers that it would, on balance, just be worthwhile to investigate the option of
additional strategic development within the Peterhead/Ellon/Aberdeen corridor
4.3.2. However, this is rightly identified in the provisional strategy as only a long term option because
of road/rail improvement cost and historic lack of demand
4.3.3. Whilst recognizing that it may not be an “either-or” choice, CDDCC considers that
electrification of the railway from Aberdeen to the Central Belt would be more plausible and have
more long-term sustainability benefits than road/rail improvement along the
Peterhead/Ellon/Aberdeen corridor
4.4. Growth outwith the above areas to meet local needs
4.4.1. CDDCC agrees that modest growth should be permitted outwith the above areas, but only to
meet strictly local needs
4.4.2. The target percentage of affordable housing as a proportion of all new housing in such areas
should be set substantially above the target figure for Aberdeenshire as a whole
4.4.3. Appropriate amounts of industrial/commercial development land need to be provided locally to
sustain such areas. Such land should, whenever possible, be within - or on the edge of - existing
towns and villages. Any developments in the countryside should be strictly limited to
undertakings that, by their nature, can only be located in country areas.
4.4.4. Villages and towns should not be developed beyond their “natural” boundaries
4.4.5. Steading conversions and very small developments should also be permitted, subject to current
policies
5. Other Comments on Spatial Options
5.1. CHAP Proposal
5.1.1. CDDCC is aware, as will be the Structure Plan Officer Group, of the “Park Village” proposal
from CHAP
5.1.2. It would be wrong to get drawn into detail about the intrinsic merits or otherwise of what is in
essence an uncosted proposal, albeit one larded with all the right buzz-words
5.1.3. It is, however, reasonable to consider this Proposal as being typical of “growth pole” or “new
town” developments
5.2. Growth Pole / New Town Developments
5.2.1. CDDCC considers it crucial to the integrity of the proposed Structure Plan that it does NOT
permit growth pole / new town developments
5.2.2. This is because, as the report demonstrates, there are very good technical reasons – of
infrastructure, sustainability, economic wellbeing, social inclusion, quality of life and
environmental quality – for concentrating development on the spatial option of “Aberdeen City
plus transport corridors”.
5.2.3. Any development which detracts substantially from this spatial option will therefore not only
be wrong in itself, but have the doubly-unfortunate effect of compromising the Strategic Plan
5.2.4. The effect of such compromise will be to open the floodgates to multiple growth pole / new
town developments, during the currency of the Strategic Plan and – particularly – at the times of
the 5-yearly Plan updates. This will mean steering away from, rather than towards, a rationallyplanned environment for the North-East.
5.2.5. Growth pole / new town developments are also undesirable for the under-appreciated reason
that their size tends to encourage youth mis-behaviour and reduced social cohesion. This effect
sets in at perhaps 250 houses (below which figure “everybody knows everybody” and vandalism
etc. is held in check by social supervision). At some substantially larger figure (perhaps 5,000
houses), there is sufficient infrastructure that the problem of “kids with nothing to do” is diluted.
Between the two figures, there is the probability of more-severe youth problems.
Yours truly,

David Morrish,
Chairman, CDDCC
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Gillian M Lamont
ATP Town Coordinator
Fraserburgh Futures Partnership
69 High Street
Fraserburgh
AB43 9ET

Telephone: 01346 510513
Mobile:
07786 276297
E-Mail:
gillian.lamont@aberdeenshire.gov.uk

29 November 2007
BY E-MAIL ONLY
Aberdeen City and Shire Structure Plan Officer Group
Strategic Development Plan Suite
27-29 King Street
Aberdeen
AB24 5AA

Dear Sirs
Aberdeen City and Shire Structure Plan
Following discussion regarding the document “A Provisional Strategy for the Structure Plan”,
which accompanied Piers Blaxter’s letter of 30 October, I have been asked by the
Fraserburgh Futures Partnership Steering Group to write to you on their behalf.
The group wishes to register its disappointment and concern that the provisional strategy
neither includes nor makes reference to any development in Fraserburgh or the surrounding
area.
The group ask for a reply from you with any issues relating to Fraserburgh and look forward to
receiving your response in due course.
Yours faithfully

Gillian M Lamont

Fraserburgh Futures Partnership is a community initiative working for Fraserburgh supported by Aberdeenshire Council,
Scottish Enterprise Grampian and Communities Scotland.
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BERNARD MURRAY
<diracot@talk21.com>
30/11/2007 12:17

To: team@acssp.net
cc:
Subject: Provisional Strategy for the New Structure Plan.

Rathen Memsie and District Community Council
Dear Sirs,
Provisional Strategy for the New Structure Plan
At the meeting of the Community Council on 28th November 2007, the provisional strategy
was considered.
Members raised concerns about item 5 of the strategy and the new Peterhead/Ellon/Aberdeen
transport corridor. It was felt that significant development in Peterhead and Ellon,
encouraged by the strategic plan, would be to the detriment of Fraserburgh which is after all
the second largest town in Aberdeenshire. It is currently dependant on Gray and Adams, the
largest UK manufacturer of refrigerated trailers and major fish processors for employment. It
is crucial therefore that it is included in the corridor for the promotion of better transport
links, to encourage diversification of its industries and for its population to thrive.
It was noted that no option considered the promotion of a new transport corridor to the north
of the city together with growth poles. This would allay some of the above concerns not only
for Fraserburgh but for other settlements such as Turriff, Banff and Macduff.
Finally, it is suspected that the reason for the historical lack of demand for development in
the north is due to the lack of good transport links both road and rail - to the city for travel to
work and through the city to the south for onward transport of goods.
Yours faithfully
Bernard Murray (Acting Secretary)
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